

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WEST FLORIDA ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)
ASSOCIATION, INC.,) CASE NO. SC02-176
)
Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.)
ET AL.)
)
Appellees.)
-----)

APPEAL FROM THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

HAROLD MCLEAN
General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 193591

RICHARD C. BELLAK
Associate General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 341851

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0862
(850) 413-6092

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>NO.</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATIONS OF THE PARTIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COMMISSION'S ORDER IS WELL SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND PROPERLY REFLECTS THE CIRCUMSTANCE THAT WEST FLORIDA'S HISTORIC PRESENCE IN THE AREA OF THIS PROJECT IS HARDLY RELEVANT, LET ALONE DISPOSITIVE, WHERE <u>NEITHER UTILITY HAD ANY CAPABILITY WHAT- SOEVER IN PLACE TO PROVIDE THE NEEDED 230,000 VOLT SERVICE</u>	14
A. IF THE COURT GOES BEYOND THE LISTED FACTORS IN RULE 25-6.0441(2) TO CONSIDER "HISTORIC SERVICE", IT SHOULD ALSO CONSIDER OTHER NON- LISTED FACTORS OF FAR GREATER SIGNIFICANCE TO THIS CASE	19
B. <u>GULF COAST ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. V. JOHNSON</u> , 727 SO. 2d 259 (FLA. 1999), IS NOT DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THIS CASE GIVEN THAT THE COOPERATIVE'S UNILATERALLY DRAWN BOUNDARY ASSERTED IN THIS CASE HAS EVEN LESS JUSTIFICATION THAN THE LINE DRAWING REJECTED THERE	29
II. THE COMMISSION'S DECISION ALLOWING ECS' PREFERENCE FOR GULF POWER TO PROVIDE 230,000 VOLT POWER FOR ECS' ELECTRIC COMPRESSOR SERVICE AT STATION 13A PURSUANT TO RULE 25-6.0441(2)(d) COMPORTS WITH THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW, IS WITHIN THE COMMISSION'S AUTHORITY AND IS CONSISTENT WITH-AND	

DOES NOT "OVERRIDE"—THIS COURT'S DECISIONS IN
LEE COUNTY ELECTRIC COOP. V. MARKS AND
STOREY V. MAYO 37

CONCLUSION 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES

<u>Escambia River Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission</u> , 421 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1982)	25
<u>Fort Pierce Utilities Authority v. Beard</u> , 626 So. 2d 1356	27
<u>Gainesville-Alachua v. Clay Elec. Co-op</u> , 340 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1976)	32,37
<u>Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Clark</u> , 674 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1996)	PASSIM
<u>Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Johnson</u> , 727 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1999)	PASSIM
<u>Lee County Elec. Coop. v. Marks</u> , 501 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1987)	PASSIM
<u>Pan American World Airways v. Florida Public Service Commission</u> , 427 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1983)	8,18,39
<u>Panda-Kathleen, L.P. v. Clark</u> , 701 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 1987)	19,38,4 1
<u>Storey v. Mayo</u> , 217 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1968)	PASSIM

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS

Order No. 12324	29
Order No. 16106	29
Order No. 18425	29
Order No. 18886	29,38
Order No. 20892	26

Order No. PSC-95-0271-FOF-EU 29

PAGE NO.

Order No. PSC-98-0178-FOF-EU 29

Order No. PSC-01-0891-PAA-EU 26, 30

Order No. PSC-01-2499-FOF-EU 14, 43

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 366.02(1) 36

Section 366.04(2)(e) 10, 18, 28

Section 366.04(2)(f) 35

Section 366.04(5) 38

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Rule 25-6.0441(2) PASSIM

Rule 25-6.0441(2)(a), (b), (c) 10, 14, 25

Rule 25-6.0441(2)(b)(c) 17

Rule 25-6.0441(2)(d) PASSIM

Rule 25-6.0441(3) 15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(c) 1
